

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 1:16-CV-21199-CMA/O'Sullivan

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS DARDEN; JOHN T. VAUGHN;
INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC; IPH
INTERNATIONAL B.V.; and
CHEROKEE INVESTMENT PARTNERS,
LLC,

Defendants.

INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC and IPH
INTERNATIONAL B.V.,

Counter-Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO
CORPORATION,

Counter-Defendants,

And

J.M. PRODUCTS, INC.; HENRY
JOHNSON; FABIO PENON; UNITED
STATES QUANTUM LEAP, LLC;
FULVIO FABIANI; and JAMES A. BASS,

Third-Party Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF DR. K. WONG**

Plaintiffs, Andrea Rossi and Leonardo Corporation, by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby respond to Defendants, Thomas Darden's, John T. Vaughn's, Industrial Heat, LLC's, IPH International, B.V.'s, and Cherokee Investment Partners, LLC's (collectively, "Defendants"), Motion to Exclude the Opinions and Testimony of Dr. K Wong.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. Defendants’ Experts, Joseph A. Murray and Rick A. Smith, P.E..... 1

 II. Plaintiffs’ Rebuttal Expert, Professor Dr. Kaufui V. Wong 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Legal Standard 3

 II. Dr. Wong’s Testimony is Offered for Rebuttal Purposes Only 5

 III. Dr. Wong’s Testimony Satisfies The *Daubert* Standard 5

 A. First Opinion: Suitability of COP to Evaluate the E-Cat 6

 B. Second Opinion: Relationship Between Electrical Input and COP 7

 C. Third Opinion: Suitability of Work Conditions Due to Heat Energy Generated..... 8

 D. Fourth Opinion: Consistency with Energy Reported in the Penon Report 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aviva Sports, Inc. v. Fingerhut Direct Mktg.
929 F. Supp. 2d 802, 834 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 5

Coquina Invs. v. Rothstein
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120267 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2011)..... 5

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 1, 3, 4,7, 10, 12

In re Denture Cream Prods. Liab. Litig.
795 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 4

Nature’s Prods. v. Natrol, Inc.,2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185676 (S.D.Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)3 - 5, 7, 10

Pandora Jewelers 1995, Inc. v. Pandora Jewelry, LLC,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62969 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 7, 2011)..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

United Food Mart, Inc. v. Motiva Enters., LLC, 404 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2005). 4

Rules

Rule 702 [of the Federal Rules of Evidence]..... 6
